

No. 21-1449

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

GLACIER NORTHWEST, INC.,  
D/B/A CALPORTLAND,

*Petitioner,*

v.

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD  
OF TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 174,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Washington**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

RICHARD P. HUTCHISON  
LANDMARK LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
3100 Broadway, Suite 1210  
Kansas City, MO 64111  
816-931-5559

MATTHEW C. FORYS  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL J. O'NEILL  
LANDMARK LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
19415 Deerfield Ave.,  
Suite 312  
Leesburg, VA 20176  
703-544-6100  
matt@landmarklegal.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The NLRA, enacted to prevent industrial strife, does not protect acts of force like intentional destruction of private property .....	2
II. Petitioner’s state tort claims fit squarely within the local interest exception to <i>Garrison</i> preemption.....	8
III. The opinion below invites private property destruction and conflicts with the public interest in public safety.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen-Bradley v. Wisconsin Emp. Rel. Bd.</i> , 315 U.S. 740 (1942) .....	6, 7, 11
<i>Farmer v. United Brotherhood of Carpenters &amp; Joiners</i> , 430 U.S. 290 (1977).....	13
<i>Garmon v. San Diego Bldg. Trades Council</i> , 45 Cal. 2d 657, 291 P.2d 1 (1955).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	13
<i>International Ass'n of Machinists v. Gonzales</i> , 356 U.S. 617 (1958) .....	8
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1962).....	12, 13
<i>NLRB v. Del.-New Jersey Ferry Co.</i> , 90 F.2d 520 (3d Cir. 1937) .....	5
<i>NLRB v. Fansteel Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 306 U.S. 240 (1939) .....	5, 6
<i>NLRB v. Marshall Car Wheel &amp; Foundry Com- pany</i> , 218 F.2d 409 (5th Cir. 1955).....	14
<i>Rockford Redi-Mix, Inc. v. Teamsters Loc. 325, Gen. Chauffeurs, Helpers &amp; Sales Drivers of Rockford</i> , 551 N.E.2d 1333 (Ill. App. Ct. 1990) .....	15
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959) .....	1
<i>United Auto. Workers v. Russell</i> , 356 U.S. 634 (1958).....	9, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United Auto. Workers v. Wisconsin Emp. Rel. Bd.</i> , 351 U.S. 266 (1956) .....	9
<i>United Constr. Workers, Affiliated with United Mine Workers of Am. v. Laburnum Constr. Corp.</i> , 347 U.S. 656 (1954).....	9, 10
<i>U.S. Steel Co. (Joliet Coke Works) v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.2d 459 (7th Cir. 1952).....	14
<i>Youngdahl v. Rainfair</i> , 355 U.S. 131 (1957).....	9, 12
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
National Labor Relations Act of 1935 (Wagner Act), 29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq. ....	<i>passim</i>
Labor Management Relations Act, 1947 (Taft- Hartley), 29 U.S.C. § 141 et seq. ....	8, 13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
William J. Dunaj, <i>Labor Law: The “Compelling State Interest” Exception to the Federal Pre- emption Doctrine</i> , 51 Marq. L. Rev. 89 (1967) .....	13
<i>Pre-Wagner Act labor relations</i> , National Labor Relations Board, <a href="https://www.nlr.gov/about-nlr/who-we-are/our-history/pre-wagner-act-labor-relations">https://www.nlr.gov/about- nlrb/who-we-are/our-history/pre-wagner-act- labor-relations</a> (last visited June 8, 2022).....	3
Morgan O. Reynolds and D. Eric Schansberg, “At Age 65, Retire the Railway Labor Act,” Regulation, Vol. 14, No. 3 (Summer 1991), <a href="https://www.cato.org/sites/cato.org/files/serials/files/regulation/1991/7/v14n3-8.pdf">https://www.cato.org/sites/cato.org/files/serials/ files/regulation/1991/7/v14n3-8.pdf</a> (last vis- ited June 8, 2022).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Earle K. Shawe, <i>The Role of the Wagner Act in Preventing Industrial Strife</i> , 32 Va. L. Rev. 95 (1945).....	3, 4
<i>State Jurisdiction over Torts Arising from Federally Cognizable Labor Disputes</i> , 68 Yale L.J. 308 (1958).....	11
Michael L. Wachter, <i>The striking success of the National Labor Relations Act in Research Handbook on the Economics of Labor and Employment Law</i> (Cynthia L. Estlund & Michael L. Wachter eds., 2012).....	4, 5
Harry H. Wellington, <i>Labor and the Federal System</i> , 26 U. Chi. L. Rev. 542 (1959).....	10
